costs incurred by the developer in constructing and installing39

infrastructure improvements as part of any such residential40

development. However, if the new dwellings constructed as part of41

the residential development have an average sale price of One42

Hundred Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($125,000.00) or less, then43

the governing authorities may reimburse the developer for not more44

than thirty percent (30%) of the costs incurred by the developer45

in constructing and installing infrastructure improvements as part46

of the residential development.47